

CASE NO. 19-1365

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

GENERAL MEDICINE, P.C.
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR, II, SECRETARY OF THE UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,
Defendant-Appellee.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
Eastern District of Michigan, Southern Division**

Hon. Mark A. Goldsmith
Case No. 2:17-cv-12777

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE MICHIGAN STATE MEDICAL SOCIETY
AND THE AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT GENERAL MEDICINE AND REVERSAL**

KERR, RUSSELL AND WEBER, PLC
Joanne Geha Swanson (P33594)
500 Woodward Avenue, Suite 2500
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 961-0200
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Michigan State Medical Society and
the American Medical Association*

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 19-1365

Case Name: General Medicine, P.C. v Alex M. Azar

Name of counsel: Joanne Geha Swanson

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Michigan State Medical Society
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

CONCISE STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE MICHIGAN
STATE MEDICAL SOCIETY AND THE AMERICAN MEDICAL
ASSOCIATION1

STATEMENT REGARDING PREPARATION OF THE BRIEF3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE FOR REVIEW4

ARGUMENT5

I. The Prejudice Standards for Failure to Give Notice, as Articulated by
the ALJ, MAC, and District Court, Are Inconsistent and Unsupported
by the Statutory Language But General Medicine Has Nonetheless
Shown Harm, Detriment, and Prejudice.....5

 A. The Prejudice Standards Articulated at the Various Levels of
Administrative and Judicial Review are Inconsistent and Unclear.8

 B. General Medicine Has Shown Harm, Detriment, and Prejudice.11

II. The District Court’s Failure to Afford a Remedy Renders the Notice
Requirement Nugatory and Disregards the Purpose of Giving Notice.18

CONCLUSION23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Cook v. United States</i> , 104 F.3d 886 (6th Cir. 1997)	15, 16
<i>Gangi v. United States</i> , No. CIV.A. 10-24, 2011 WL 1363816 (D.N.J. Jan. 7, 2011)	13, 15
<i>Gen. Med., P.C. v. Azar</i> , No. 17-CV-12777, 2019 WL 1207588 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 14, 2019)	2, 3, 8, 9
<i>J.B. v. United States</i> , 916 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2019)	12, 15
<i>Matter of Northern Metro. Residential Healthcare Facility v. Novello</i> , 4 Misc. 3d 394, 777 N.Y.S.2d 277 (Sup. Ct. 2004)	18, 20
<i>Moon v. Newsome</i> , 863 F.2d 835 (11th Cir. 1989)	20
<i>Ostrow v. Bane</i> , 213 A.D.2d 651, 624 N.Y.S.2d 220 (1995)	19, 20
<i>Passarell v. Glickman</i> , No. CIV.A., 95-2122, 1997 WL 118407 (D.D.C. Mar. 6, 1997)	20, 21, 22
<i>Phillips v. United States</i> , 1999 WL 228585, 178 F.3d 1295 (6th Cir. 1999)	15, 16
<i>Sylvestre v. United States</i> , 978 F.2d 25 (1st Cir. 1992)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Bedford</i> , 914 F.3d 422, 427 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 1366 (2019)	22
<i>United States v. Jillson</i> , No. 99-14223-CIV, 1999 WL 1249414, (S.D. Fla. Oct. 28, 1999)	13, 14, 15

Statutes

26 U.S.C. §7602(c)	12, 14, 15, 16
26 U.S.C. §7602(c)(1)	12
26 U.S.C. §7609	16
26 U.S.C. §7609(a)(1)	15
42 U.S.C. §1395ddd	5, 6

42 U.S.C. §1395ddd(f).....5
42 U.S.C. §1395ddd(f)(3)18
42 U.S.C. §1395ddd(f)(7) 14, 18
42 U.S.C. §1395ddd(f)(7)(A)..... passim
42 U.S.C. §1395ddd(f)(7)(B)..... 6, 11, 14
42 U.S.C. §1395ddd(f)(7)(C).....6

Other Authorities

CMS, Medicare Program Integrity Manual15

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(b)20
